

No. 22-1234

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRYAN P. STIRLING, Director,  
South Carolina Department of Corrections; and  
LYDELL CHESTNUT, Deputy Warden of Broad River  
Road Correctional Secure Facility,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SAMMIE LOUIS STOKES,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Diana L. Holt  
DIANA HOLT, LLC  
P.O. Box 6454  
Columbia, SC 29260  
(803) 782-1663

Ashley C. Parrish  
Paul Alessio Mezzina  
*Counsel of Record*  
Alexander Kazam  
Edward Benoit  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 737-0500  
pmezzina@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

September 7, 2023

---

**\*\*CAPITAL CASE\*\***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Stokes’ Social History.....	4
B. The Crime .....	5
C. The Trial.....	6
D. State Post-Conviction Proceedings.....	8
E. Federal Habeas Proceedings.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	12
I. The Forfeiture Issue Is Unworthy of Review ..	13
A. The Fourth Circuit Complied with This Court’s GVR Order .....	13
B. The State’s Forfeiture Arguments Request Factbound, Splitless Error Correction .....	15
C. The Forfeiture Decision Is Correct .....	18
II. The <i>Strickland</i> Issue Is Unworthy of Review ..	23
A. The State’s <i>Strickland</i> Arguments Request Factbound, Splitless Error Correction .....	23
B. The <i>Strickland</i> Decision Is Correct .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	30
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	32
<i>Barnes v. Alabama</i> , 578 U.S. 994 (2016).....	14
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006).....	16, 21, 22, 23
<i>Dick v. Oregon</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2712 (2020).....	14
<i>Easley v. Reuss</i> , 532 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Eichorn v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 644 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	33
<i>Fontroy v. Owens</i> , 23 F.3d 63 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>Gonzales v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	21
<i>Griswold v. Coventry First LLC</i> , 762 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chi.</i> , 583 U.S. 17 (2017).....	21
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	33

<i>Haynes Trane Serv. Agency v. Am. Standard, Inc., 573 F.3d 947 (10th Cir. 2009)</i> .....	18
<i>Henry v. City of Rock Hill, 376 U.S. 776 (1964)</i> .....	14
<i>Hernandez v. Starbuck, 69 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 1995)</i> .....	17
<i>Hightower v. Tex. Hosp. Ass’n, 73 F.3d 43 (5th Cir. 1996)</i> .....	19
<i>Hillman v. IRS, 263 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2001)</i> .....	16
<i>Int’l Ore &amp; Fertilizer Corp. v. SGS Control Servs., Inc., 38 F.3d 1279 (2d Cir. 1994)</i> .....	17
<i>Kao Corp. v. Unilever U.S., Inc., 441 F.3d 963 (Fed. Cir. 2006)</i> .....	18
<i>Kennedy v. City of Villa Hills, 635 F.3d 210 (6th Cir. 2011)</i> .....	17
<i>Laitram Corp. v. NEC Corp., 115 F.3d 947 (Fed. Cir. 1997)</i> .....	17
<i>Martinez v. Ryan, 566 U.S. 1 (2012)</i> .....	1
<i>Norton v. Sam’s Club, 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998)</i> .....	18
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh, 492 U.S. 302 (1989)</i> .....	23, 26
<i>Porter v. McCollum, 558 U.S. 30 (2009)</i> .....	1, 24, 32

<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	24, 33
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994).....	21
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010).....	24
<i>Shinn v. Martinez Ramirez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022).....	2, 15, 16
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	3, 18
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000).....	30
<i>Sniado v. Bank Austria AG</i> , 378 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 261 (2009).....	13
<i>Squaw Valley Dev. Co. v. Goldberg</i> , 395 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	32, 36
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 798 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	14
<i>United States v. Ardley</i> , 242 F.3d 989 (11th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>United States v. Burnette</i> , 423 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2005).....	14

<i>United States v. Cavett</i> , 304 F. App'x 458 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 184 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 137 F. App'x 685 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>United States v. Norman</i> , 427 F.3d 537 (8th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>United States v. Samora-Sanchez</i> , 143 F. App'x 90 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>United States v. Vanegas</i> , 612 F. App'x 664 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>Wellness Int'l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015).....	15
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	1, 13, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 33, 34
<i>Williams (Terry) v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	24, 33
<i>Williams v. Norris</i> , 576 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012).....	21
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(3).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2).....	1, 2, 3, 10, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
